
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007073-2023 

Contract

Camden and Islington Oral Health Promotion Service

London Borough of Camden

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-007073

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-037f2a  

Published 10 March 2023, 1:51pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

London Borough of Camden

London Borough of Camden, 5 Pancras Square

London

N1C 4AG

Contact

Mr David Walsh

Email

david.walsh@camden.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007073-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007073-2023
mailto:david.walsh@camden.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.camden.gov.uk

Buyer's address

www.camden.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Camden and Islington Oral Health Promotion Service

Reference number

DN641220

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://www.camden.gov.uk
http://www.camden.gov.uk


Page 3 to 7

II.1.4) Short description

Following a competative process in accordance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015
Camden and Islington Council have award the contract for the Oral Health Promotion
Service to Whittington Health NHS Trust. The contract will commence on 1st May 2023 for
five (5) years with the option to extend by a further three (3) periods of one-year each.

Whittington Health NHS Trust will bring strong clinical and strategic leadership and
expertise to tailor oral health promotion and fluoride varnish targeted towards population
groups and settings where there are the widest oral health inequalities. They will work with
Oral Health Champions and community-based organisations, which are key strengths

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,772,712

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI31 - Camden and City of London

UKI43 - Haringey and Islington

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Following a competative process in accordance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015
Camden and Islington Council have award the contract for the Oral Health Promotion
Service to Whittington Health NHS Trust. The contract will commence on 1st May 2023 for
five (5) years with the option to extend by a further three (3) periods of one-year each.

Whittington Health NHS Trust will bring strong clinical and strategic leadership and
expertise to tailor oral health promotion and fluoride varnish targeted towards population



Page 4 to 7

groups and settings where there are the widest oral health inequalities. They will work with
Oral Health Champions and community-based organisations, which are key strengths

The service sits under the Light Touch Regime (LTR) of services within the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015, which applies to ‘certain social and other specific services' namely health
care, social care, education, cultural and certain other services. The regime allows the
Council to design its own procedure for LTR procurements provided that the process
complies with the principles of equal treatment and transparency and builds in time limits
that are reasonable and proportionate. As the contract value was above the current
threshold of £663,540 (inclusive of VAT) a procurement process similar to the open
procedure was undertaken in line with Contract Standing Orders.

Camden led on the procurement on behalf of both councils. The procedure used was similar
to an open procedure.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: service implementation / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: service model and outcomes / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: performance management / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: partnership working / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: social value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-031223

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

17 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

/Notice/031223-2022


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Whittington Health NHS Trust

The Whittington Hospital, Magdala Avenue

London

N19 5NF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI31 - Camden and City of London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,772,712



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Cabinet Office

70 Whitehall

London

SW1A 2AS

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-30T18:43:24+0100
	TCPDF




